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Operating Budget Overview

• Total operating budget in FY25 = $34.2 million 

• Operating budget per capita = $7,477 

• Average property tax bill in FY24 = $18,705
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DRAFT FY25 Operat ing Budget  -  Expenses

** Schools, 58%

Public Safety, 9%

Public Works, 5% * General Town
Government, 11%

*** Insurance and Benefits, 11%

**** Debt & Interest, 5.3%

Transfer to Stabilization, 0.1%

Transfer to Capital 
Stabilization, 0.3%

Transfer to OPEB Trust, 0.6%

State Assessments, 0.3%

FY25 Expenditures – Total Budget Share

• Includes Reserve Fund
appropriation

**   Includes Sherborn K – 6, 
   Dover/Sherborn Regional,  
   Tri-County Technical, 
   Norfolk Ag/Minuteman

***  Approx. allocation 55% 
 Schools and 45% Town

**** Approx. allocation 25% 
        Schools and 75% Town



• About 90% from property taxes (on homes & commercial 
property including utility structures).


• Balance from assorted other sources including: excise 
taxes, state aid, fees, & etc.

Where $ come from?
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What determines the tax rate?
• Tax rate per $1,000  =


  [total spending / total property valuation] x 1000 

• Spending: Town Meeting


• Total property valuation: Assessments


• Tax rate set to raise funds to cover already-set spending
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What determines your tax bill?

• Your tax bill  =  tax rate x your property valuation
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Scenario 1
Tax rate per $1,000  = 

  [total spending / total property valuation] x 1000 

Your tax bill  =  tax rate x your property valuation 

Scenario 
S 

• Suppose spending unchanged but everyone’s property valuation increases by 2%  


                 tax bills unchanged as tax rate falls
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Scenario 2
Tax rate per $1,000  = 

  [total spending / total property valuation] x 1000 

Your tax bill  =  tax rate x your property valuation 

Scenario 

•Suppose spending increases 2% but everyone’s property valuations are unchanged  


                 tax bills increase 2% as tax rate rises
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Thus, primary driver of tax bills is spending rather 
than assessments, unless your property’s valuation 
changes differently from others in Town
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How does it work?

• Start with last year’s 
Levy Limit


• Add 2.5% increase


• Add “new growth”


• Add any over-rides 
to get new Levy Limit


• Add debt service on 
excluded debt 
(temporary)

Proposition 2-1/2
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HHooww  CCaann  aa  CCoommmmuunniittyy  LLeevvyy  TTaaxxeess  iinn  EExxcceessss  ooff  iittss  LLeevvyy  LLiimmiitt  oorr  LLeevvyy CCeeiilliinngg??
A community can assess taxes in excess of its levy limit or levy ceiling by successfully voting a debt exclusion or
capital outlay expenditure exclusion. The amount of the exclusion does not become a permanent part of the levy
limit base, but allows a community to assess taxes for a certain period of time in excess of its levy limit or levy ceil-
ing for the payment of certain debt service costs or for the payment of certain capital outlay expenditures. See Fig-
ures 4a and 4b.

In Figure 4a the debt exclusion or capital outlay expenditure exclusion gives the community temporary additional
taxing capacity over and above its levy limit, but below its levy ceiling.

In Figure 4b the debt exclusion or capital outlay expenditure exclusion gives the community temporary additional
taxing capacity that is over and above not only its levy limit, but also its levy ceiling.

For more information on debt exclusions and capital outlay expenditure exclusions, see page 10.
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LEVYCEILING

NEW LEVYLIMIT (becomes the base for next year’s limit)

LEVYLIMIT BASE = previous year’s levy limit

Figure 4a

Debt exclusion or capital outlayexpenditure exclusion
Override 

New growth

2.5% automatic increase

LEVYCEILING

NEW LEVYLIMIT (becomes the base for next year’s limit)

LEVYLIMIT BASE = previous year’s levy limit

Figure 4b

Debt exclusion or capital outlay
expenditure exclusion

Override

New growth

2.5% automatic increase

Source: Department of Local Services

MAX ALLOWABLE LEVY



Prop 2-1/2 in Sherborn 

• Prop 2-1/2 about how much Max Allowable Levy changes; not 
about how much taxes can change (unless at Maximum Allowable 
Levy).


• Excess Levy Capacity = Max Allowable - Actual Levy 


• Excess Capacity had been sizable. But, eroded by inflation 
pressures on operating budget. Prop 2-12 not indexed for inflation! 
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